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The search for life beyond Earth requires understanding the conditions under which life originates and evolves, the factors influencing the emergence of complex life, and the ability to interpret the “fingerprints” left by primitive biospheres on the geologic record or in the atmospheres of extrasolar planets. Such understanding must be informed by examination of the history of the only planet on which life is known to exist- the Earth. Hence, study of life and the environment on the early Earth is a critical aspect of astrobiology research. 

The aim of the Early Earth focus group is to facilitate collaborative activities centered on this topic that bring together researchers from multiple NAI teams as well as researchers from outside the NAI (including researchers based outside the U.S.). To this end, the group currently includes approximately 120 researchers (see attached mailing list roster). These individuals all actively requested membership in the group.

The primary activity of the group over the past four years has been to develop the case for organized stratigraphic drilling of ancient sedimentary intervals of unique astrobiological interest- a “mission to early Earth”. To this end, the group sponsored a series of meetings and a field expedition, and ultimately proposed a “Deep Time Drilling Project” to begin with a set of three pilot drill cores in the classic Archean stratigraphy of Western Australia (the Pilbara craton). These activities helped spur the creation of the NAI’s Astrobiology Drilling Program (ADP) in Fall, 2003.

Major ongoing activities coordinated by the focus group include:

· Advising the NAI Director and the ADP Steering Committee in the development of guidelines for the acquisition, curation and distribution of samples acquired under the auspices of the ADP.

· Planning the recovery of cores from Western Australia in Summer, 2004, with support from the NAI under the aegis of the ADP. 

· Leveraging NAI support by seeking funds from other agencies. Most notably, the investigators leading the Western Australia project recently submitted a $500,000 proposal to the Geology & Paleontology program at the NSF to support research on the km-long Hamersley Basin drill core that will be recovered in Summer, 2004. This proposal is presently being reviewed.

With the creation of the ADP, the “operational” aspects of the focus group are being relocated to an administrative committee (the Astrobiology Steering Committee) overseen by the NAI Director. This is an appropriate evolution, the net result of which will be that the future activities of the focus group will center on advisory/outreach functions rather than “mission planning”. Consequently, we propose that the name of the group change from “Mission to Early Earth Focus Group” to “Early Earth Focus Group”.

In the coming 12 – 24 months, we expect that continuation of the focus group will provide a unique avenue for communicating to the research community about progress in sampling activities and about the initial results of such activities. A mix of direct emailing, web-based resources, and sponsorship of sessions at meetings will facilitate such communication. 

More broadly, we expect the focus group will continue to serve as a community sounding board and resource for the NAI with regard to issues associated with sampling of ancient Earth materials. This will be a particularly important function as the ADP begins to take on an operational role, inevitably confronting issues associated with sample acquisition protocols, curation of precious samples, and distribution of samples to researchers within the NAI and beyond. The continuation of the focus group will enable the ADP Steering Committee to engage a large, self-selected group of interested researchers when formulating such policies.

We also anticipate that the focus group will prove a valuable resource in providing input, and in disseminating information, about other NAI activities of relevance to geoscience researchers with an interest in the early Earth. A notable example is the development of an NAI “white paper” on astrobiology science goals that can be addressed through lunar exploration. A major emerging theme of this white paper is the potential for lunar exploration to provide important constraints on the bombardment history of the Earth-Moon system. A secondary theme is the possibility of recovering samples of ancient terrestrial material on the lunar surface. A third theme is the possible use of drilling technologies to recover ancient lunar regolith buried beneath lava flows. These themes are all likely to be of interest to members of the focus group. Hence the existence of the group provides a mechanism for dialog between the NAI and a relevant cross-section of the geoscience research community- a mechanism already being tapped by the white paper authors at AbSciCon 2004.

A number of other possible focus group activities have been suggested, including workshops on various topics of community interest; special sessions at meetings; the development of on-line resources of use to this research community; etc. We expect to develop such initiatives, and to request associated funding, in an ad hoc manner, based on perceived NAI needs and community interest as they emerge. However, in view of the full slate of ongoing NAI-supported early Earth activities in which the focus group plays a role, and their non-trivial cost to the NAI, we seek no dedicated funding for such new initiatives at this time. 

A major challenge of the Early Earth focus group is to evolve its membership as the constellation of interested researchers expands, both within the NAI and beyond, particularly as the group takes on the role of interfacing between the NAI and the early Earth research community (for example, while the present membership reflects very well the “CAN-1” NAI membership, it has not kept pace with changes resulting from NAI expansion in “CAN-2” or the recent upheaval of “CAN-3”). The leadership of the group recognizes this problem and is taking an important basic step toward meeting this challenge by beginning development of a useful web site. This site will be built off the existing descriptive focus group site hosted at NASA Ames. Initial changes include making this site accessible via a simple direct URL (http://www.nai.arc.nasa.gov/earlyearth) and inclusion of a downloadable membership roster (http://www.nai.arc.nasa.gov/library/downloads/focus_groups/members.pdf). 

NAI Early Earth Focus Group

Membership & Mailing List
	NAME
	CONTACT INFORMATION
	 

	First
	Last
	Affiliation
	Email
	NAI Member

	 
	 
	
	
	 

	Carlton
	Allen
	JSC
	carlton.c.allen1@jsc.nasa.gov
	Yes

	Jan
	Amend
	Washington U.
	AMEND@LEVEE.WUSTL.EDU
	No

	Ricardo
	Amils
	CAB
	ramils@cbm.uam.es
	Yes

	Ariel
	Anbar
	U. Rochester
	anbar@earth.rochester.edu
	Yes

	Gail
	Arnold
	U. Rochester
	gail@earth.rochester.edu
	Yes

	Huiming
	Bao
	UCSD
	hbao@ucsd.edu
	No

	Katya
	Bazilevskaya
	PSU
	eab204@psu.edu
	Yes

	Brian
	Beard
	U. Wisc.
	beardb@geology.wisc.edu
	Yes

	Andrei
	Bekker
	Harvard
	abekker@fas.harvard.edu
	Yes

	Carrine
	Blank
	UC Berkeley
	cblank@nature.Berkeley.EDU
	Yes

	Baruch
	Blumberg
	NAI Central
	bblumberg@mail.arc.nasa.gov
	Yes

	Henry
	Bortman
	NAI Central
	hbortman@pacbell.net
	Yes

	Tanja
	Bosak
	Caltech
	tbosak@gps.caltech.edu
	Yes

	Arthur
	Bowman
	Hampton U.
	arthur.bowman@hampton.edu
	Yes

	Sam
	Bowring
	MIT
	sbowring@MIT.EDU
	Yes

	Susan
	Brantley
	PSU
	brantley@essc.psu.edu
	Yes

	Jochen
	Brocks
	Harvard
	jbrocks@oeb.harvard.edu
	Yes

	Roger
	Buick
	U. Washington
	buick@ess.washington.edu
	Yes

	Sherry
	Cady
	PSU-Ames
	cadys@pdx.edu
	Yes

	Don
	Canfield
	Odense University
	dec@biology.ou.dk
	Yes?

	Rosemary
	Capo
	U. Pitt.
	rcapo+@pitt.edu
	Yes

	David
	Catling
	Ames
	catling@humbabe.arc.nasa.gov
	Yes

	Deneyse
	Churchill
	PSARC
	churchil@essc.psu.edu
	Yes

	Carol
	Cleland
	U. Colorado
	cleland@colorado.edu
	Yes

	Albert
	Colman
	Yale
	albert.colman@yale.edu
	No

	Andy
	Czaja
	UCLA
	aczaja@ess.ucla.edu
	Yes

	Steven
	D'Hondt
	URI
	dhondt@gso.uri.edu
	Yes

	Tzanko
	Donkou
	PSU-MIT
	tzanko@mit.edu
	Yes

	Jennifer
	Eigenbrode
	PSU
	eigenbro@geosc.psu.edu
	Yes

	Jim
	Elser
	ASU
	j.elser@asu.edu
	Yes

	Doug
	Erwin
	Smithsonian
	erwin.doug@nmnh.si.edu
	Yes

	Bill
	Fagan
	ASU
	bfagan@asu.edu
	Yes

	Jack
	Farmer
	ASU
	jfarmer@asu.edu
	Yes

	James
	Farquhar
	U. Maryland
	jfarquha@essic.umd.edu
	Yes

	David
	Fernandez-Remolar
	CAB
	dfernandez@trasto.cbm.uam.es
	Yes

	Kate
	Freeman
	PSU
	kate@essc.psu.edu
	Yes

	Eric 
	Gaidos
	U. Hawaii
	gaidos@gps.caltech.edu
	No

	Susan
	Gill
	Ames
	sgill@mail.arc.nasa.gov
	Yes

	Nathalie
	Grassineau
	RHUL, UK
	nathalie@gl.rhbnc.ac.uk
	No

	David
	Grinspoon
	Southwest Res. Inst.
	david@boulder.swri.edu
	Yes

	Rosalind
	Grymes
	NAI Central
	rgrymes@mail.arc.nasa.gov
	Yes

	Mark 
	Harrison
	ANU/UCLA
	tmh@argon.ess.ucla.edu
	Yes

	Robert
	Hazen
	CIW
	hazen@gl.ciw.edu
	Yes

	Tracey
	Herrera
	UCLA
	therrera@ess.ucla.edu
	Yes

	Kari
	Hinrichs
	WHOI
	khinrichs@whoi.edu
	Yes

	Andrew
	Hock
	UCLA
	ahock@ucla.edu
	Yes

	Tomas
	Hode
	Swdeish Museum
	tomas.hode@nrm.se
	No

	Paul
	Hoffman
	Harvard
	
	 

	Heinrich
	Holland
	Harvard
	holland@eps.harvard.edu
	Yes

	Chris
	House
	PSU
	chouse@geosc.psu.edu
	Yes

	Munir
	Humayun
	U. Chicago
	hum8@midway.uchicago.edu
	No

	Stein
	Jacobsen
	Harvard
	jacobsen@neodymium.harvard.edu
	No

	Bruce
	Jakosky
	U. Colorado
	Bruce.Jakosky@lasp.colorado.edu
	Yes

	Chuck 
	James
	CIW
	ccjames@pst.ciw.edu
	Yes

	Emmanuelle
	Javaux
	Harvard
	ejavaux@aol.com
	Yes

	Clark
	Johnson
	U. Wisc.
	clarkj@geology.wisc.edu
	Yes

	Alan 
	Kaufman
	Maryland
	kaufman@geol.umd.edu
	Yes

	Tom
	Kieft
	NM Tech/JSC
	tkieft@nmt.edu
	Yes

	Joe
	Kirschvink
	Caltech
	Kirschvink@caltech.edu
	Yes

	Paul
	Knauth
	ASU
	knauth@asu.edu
	Yes

	Andrew
	Knoll
	Harvard
	aknoll@oeb.harvard.edu
	Yes

	Lee
	Kump
	PSU
	kump@essc.psu.edu
	Yes

	John
	Lindsay
	JSC
	john.f.lindsay1@jsc.nasa.gov
	Yes

	Don 
	Lowe
	Stanford
	lowe@pangea.Stanford.EDU
	No

	Tim
	Lyons
	U. Missouri
	lyonst@missouri.edu
	Yes

	Jim
	Lyons
	UCLA
	jrl@ess.ucla.edu
	Yes

	Craig 
	Manning
	UCLA
	manning@ess.ucla.edu
	Yes

	Mary
	McHale
	NM Tech/JSC
	marylynn@nmt.edu
	Yes

	Lucas
	Mix
	Harvard
	lmix@oeb.harvard.edu
	Yes

	Stephen
	Mojzsis
	U. Colorado
	Stephen.Mojzsis@colorado.edu
	Yes

	Penny
	Morris-Smith
	JSC
	penny.morris-smith1@jsc.nasa.gov
	Yes

	David
	Morrison
	Ames
	dmorrison@arc.nasa.gov
	Yes

	Euan
	Nisbet
	RHUL, UK
	e.nisbet@gl.rhbnc.ac.uk
	No

	Brett
	Nielan
	U. New S. Wales
	b.neilan@unsw.edu.au
	No

	Nora
	Noffke
	Harvard
	nnoffke@fas.harvard.edu
	Yes

	Hiroshi
	Ohmoto
	PSU
	ohmoto@geosc.psu.edu
	Yes

	Shuhei
	Ono
	PSU
	ono@geosc.psu.edu
	Yes

	John
	Parnell
	Aberdeen (UK)
	j.parnell@abdn.ac.uk
	Yes

	Victor
	Parro
	CAB
	parrogu@iuta.es
	Yes

	Alex
	Pavlov
	PSU
	pavlov@essc.psu.edu
	Yes

	Juan
	Perez-Mercader
	CAB
	mercader@laeff.esa.es
	Yes

	Randall
	Perry
	U. Washington
	rsp@u.washington.edu
	Yes

	Robert
	Pidgeon
	Curtain U. 
	tpidgeon@cc.curtin.edu.au
	No

	Franco
	Pirajno
	ACA
	F.Pirajno@dme.wa.gov.au
	No

	Jeff
	Plescia
	USGS
	jplescia@usgs.gov
	Yes

	Susannah
	Porter
	Harvard
	sporter@oeb.harvard.edu
	Yes

	Luke
	Probst
	Bemidji State U.
	lwprobst@hotmail.com
	Yes

	Birger
	Rasmussen
	U. Western Australia
	brasmuss@geol.uwa.edu.au
	No

	Nina 
	Rosenberg
	Lawrence Livermore
	rosenberg4@llnl.gov
	Yes

	Bruce
	Runnegar
	UCLA
	runnegar@ucla.edu
	Yes

	Rob
	Rye
	Caltech
	rye@gps.caltech.edu
	Yes

	William
	Schopf
	UCLA
	schopf@ess.ucla.edu
	Yes

	Dan
	Schrag
	Harvard
	
	 

	Rusty
	Schweickart
	CA Acad. Sci.
	rs@well.com
	No

	Mukul 
	Sharma
	Dartmouth
	Mukul.Sharma@Dartmouth.EDU
	No

	Yanan
	Shen
	Harvard
	shen@biology.ou.dk
	Yes

	Janet
	Siefert
	Rice/PSU
	siefert@stat.rice.edu
	Yes

	Norm
	Sleep
	Stanford
	norm@pangea.Stanford.EDU
	Yes

	Alexei
	Smirnov
	U. Rochester
	alexei@earth.rochester.edu
	No

	Leigh Anne
	Smith
	UCLA
	lasmith@ess.ucla.edu
	Yes

	David
	Smith
	MIT
	dwsmith@mit.edu
	Yes

	Sean
	Solomon
	CIW
	scs@dtm.ciw.edu
	Yes

	Sherry
	Stafford
	U. Pitt.
	slsst52+@pitt.edu
	Yes

	Brian
	Stewart
	U. Pitt.
	bstewart@vms.cis.pitt.edu
	Yes

	Roger
	Summons
	AGSO
	rsummons@MIT.EDU
	Yes

	Carol
	Tang
	CA Acad. Sci.
	ctang@calacademy.org
	No

	John
	Tarduno
	U. Rochester
	john@volterra.earth.rochester.edu
	No

	Mike
	Tice
	Stanford
	mtice@pangea.stanford.edu
	Yes

	Akiko
	Tomitani
	Harvard
	a_tomitani@hotmail.com
	Yes

	Allan 
	Treiman
	LPI
	treiman@lpi.usra.edu
	Yes

	Luis
	Vasquez
	CAB
	lvazquez@eucmax.sim.ucm.es
	Yes

	Malcolm
	Walter
	Macquarrie U.
	malcolm.walter@mq.edu.au
	Yes

	Ben
	Weiss
	Caltech
	bweiss@gps.caltech.edu
	Yes

	Lloyd
	Wells
	U. Washington
	chimera1@ocean.washington.edu
	Yes

	Sue
	Wentworth
	JSC
	susan.j.wentworth@jsc.nasa.gov
	Yes

	Frances
	Westall
	LPI
	Westall@lpi.usra.edu
	Yes

	George
	Wetherill
	CIW
	wetherill@dtm.ciw.edu
	Yes

	Anne 
	Wilkins
	U. Aberdeen
	a.d.wilkins@abdn.ac.uk
	No

	Kosei
	Yamaguchi
	PSU
	kosei@geosc.psu.edu
	Yes

	Tom
	Yulsman
	U. Colorado
	tom.yulsman@colorado.edu
	Yes

	Kevin
	Zahnle
	Ames
	kzahnle@mail.arc.nasa.gov
	Yes


